
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

CABINET AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Cheshire (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Pike, Briggs, Guest, Turner and Wilson

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: Wednesday 15 March 2017 

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

7 March 2017

Contact Officer: Penny Milne 02392446234
Email:  penny.milne@havant.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive and record any apologies for absence. 

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 8 and 
22 February 2017. 

1 - 8

3 Matters Arising  

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

4 Declarations of Interests  

To receive and record any declarations of interest. 

5 Chairman's Report  

6 Recommendation from the Scrutiny Board - Review of 
Independent Sheltered Housing in the Borough  

9 - 16

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Lead For Operations and 
Environmental Services, NORSE

7 Delegation by Havant Borough Council of Certain Litter 
Enforcement Functions to East Hampshire District Council  

17 - 20

8 The Adoption of Public Space Protection orders (Dogs) Under 
Anti Social Behaviour and Police Act 2014 To Replace Existing 
Byelaws  

21 - 52

9 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The Cabinet is asked to consider whether to pass a resolution 
excluding the public from the meeting during consideration of any of 
the items on the agenda.  If members wish to do so then this could be 
achieved by passing the following resolution.  Members are not 
required to pass the resolution but the Solicitor to the Council 
recommends this as to the item set out below.

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the item headed and numbered as below because:

(a) it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information of the descriptions 
specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 shown against 
the heading in question; and

(b) in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

Item 10 – Recommendation from the Scrutiny Board - Review 
of Shared Management Arrangements with EHDC (Paragraph 
3)

Item 11 – Recommendation from the Scrutiny Board -  Review 
of Transfer of IT Services to the Five Councils (Paragraph 3)

Item 12  - Havant Lottery Proposal (Paragraph 3)



iii

Item 13 – Hayling Seafront Masterplan (Paragraph 3) 

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public)

10 Recommendation from the Scrutiny Board - Review of Shared 
Management Arrangements with East Hampshire District 
Council  

53 - 58

11 Recommendation from the Scrutiny Board - Review of Transfer 
of IT Services to the Five Councils  

59 - 64

Cabinet Lead For Communities and Housing

12 Havant Lottery Proposal  65 - 72

Cabinet Lead for Strategic Innovation, Infrastructure and 
Projects

13 Hayling Seafront Masterplan  73 - 76



iv

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputa
[...]
n amendment at any time
 After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended 

(substantive) motion, before accepting any further amendment, or if there are 
none, put it to the vote.

Voting

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the 
Chairman;

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item;

 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 
(casting) vote;

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes

 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 
Budget

 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 
any particular item

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes



vi

Public 
Service 
Plaza



1
Cabinet

8 February 2017

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 February 2017

Present 

Councillor Cheshire (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Pike, Briggs, Guest, Turner and Wilson

48 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

49 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 November 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record subject to an amendment to minute 44 to reflect that 
Cllr Wilson presented the Council Tax Support Scheme report to Cabinet.

50 Matters Arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting.

51 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

52 Chairman's Report

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Tim Pike to the meeting as the new 
Cabinet member with responsibility for Strategic Innovation, Infrastructure and 
Projects.

53 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Management Committee held on 12 December 2016 be noted.

54 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board

55 Review into the Need for a new Cemetery in the Borough

Councillor Fairhurst was invited to join the meeting to present the findings and 
recommendations of the Economy, Planning, Development and Prosperity 
Havant Scrutiny Panel arising from its evaluation of the need to identify a site 
for a new cemetery in the Borough.

RESOLVED that



2
Cabinet

8 February 2017

(1) The Council continue with its current provision of cemeteries and aim to 
make the service financially viable;

(2) The Cabinet investigate raising the fees and charges for burial sites to 
cover the operational costs of the service (including maintenance of 
cemeteries);

(3) A financial analysis be carried out to investigate the costs of developing 
the MDA cemetery site as a whole and the costs for developing the site 
in stages;

(4) If the decision is made to proceed with the MDA cemetery site, 
opportunities for private sector investment be fully investigated; 

(5) An update be carried out on the review of other possible sites for a 
cemetery within the Borough; and

(6) Officers be requested to complete discussions with Grainger PLC 
relating to the future provision of a cemetery site arising from the MDA 
Development before making a decision.

56 Revenue and Capital Budget 2017/18 to 2021/22

56a Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board 

As Chairman of the Scrutiny Board, Councillor Buckley presented the Board’s 
recommendations to the Cabinet, following an extensive examination by the 
Budget Scrutiny Panel from June-December 2016 when it met with Cabinet 
Leads and Heads of Service to look at emerging budgetary issues in the 
context of the 2017/18 budget strategy. 

The Board had reviewed the draft 2017/18 budget report at its meeting on 31 
January 2017 and, arising from that meeting, a number of additional questions 
had been forwarded to the Heads of Service.  The Leader sought confirmation 
that responses to these questions had been provided and circulated to all 
m
[...]
f recommended Neighbourhood Portion bids

iii) That the Council agrees a Revised CIL Funding Decision Protocol set 
out at Appendix F to the Cabinet report.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.09 pm

……………………………

Chairman





1
Cabinet

22 February 2017

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 22 February 2017

Present 

Councillor Cheshire (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Pike, Briggs, Guest, Turner and Wilson

59 Apologies for Absence

None.

60 Declarations of Interests

None.

61 Revenue and Capital Budget 2017/18

The Leader presented a report to Cabinet setting out the proposed revenue and 
budget, reserves and balances, treasury and prices for services for 2017/18 
that had been updated since the last meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 February 
to take into account further consultations with all members of the Council with 
regard to property investment.

(A) RESOLVED that:

(1) the allocation of £285,000 for Havant Leisure Centre Lifecycle 
Works in 2017/18 as set out in Appendix B to the Cabinet report 
be removed and that the Cabinet Lead be authorised to continue 
negotiations with Horizon Leisure Trust;

(2) the allocation of £418,000 for the provision of a new cemetery in 
the MDA as set out in Appendix B to the Cabinet report be 
deferred pending consideration of a full business case; and

(3) the allocation of £61,000 for External Poster Frames as set out in 
Appendix B to the Cabinet report be deferred pending 
consideration of a full business case.

(B) RECOMMENDED to full Council that:

(1) Council notes that, due to the removal of investment property 
income, there is a requirement to drawn down £250,000 from the 
General Fund in 2017/18 as set out in paragraph 3.2 in the 
Cabinet report;



2
Cabinet

22 February 2017

(2) Council approves the proposed Revenue & Capital Budgets for 
2017/18, including a Council Tax rate of £192.78 at Band D, 
representing a 0% increase on the current charge and continuing 
the Council’s freeze on its portion of the Council Tax since 
2009/10; and

(3) Council approves the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential indicators, and the Prices for Services.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.09 pm

……………………………

Chairman



HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET 15 March 2017

Review of Independent Sheltered Housing in the Borough 
Report by: Scrutiny Board

For recommendation

Key decision: no

Portfolio and Cabinet Lead: Councillor Leah Turner

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 At its meeting held on 22 November 2016, the Scrutiny Board considered a 
report (Appendix A) from the Communities and Housing Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Panel, setting out its findings and recommendations following 
a review of independent sheltered housing in the Borough. 

1.2 The Scrutiny Board endorsed the recommendations set out in the report.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended to Cabinet that:

2.11 six monthly liaison meetings be arranged with the Guinness Partnership and 
Portsmouth City Council for Councillors (Portfolio Holders) and officers 
(Heads Of Service) to discuss high-level strategic issues within housing 
schemes  and community issues in the Borough;

2.12 Monthly contact discussions be arranged between officers at the Council and 
Guinness Partnership / Portsmouth City Council housing teams to discuss 
housing related issues and concerns relating to residents the Borough; 

2.13 A clear guideline on the process of raising issues concerning residents living 
within schemes provided by housing associations be circulated to all 
members;

2.14 Guinness Partnership be recommended to improve its communication and 
performance recording to overcome the clear disparity between the 
expectations of their customers and the service it provides;



2.15 Councillors be encouraged to regularly visit sheltered housing schemes 
within their ward e.g. attend coffee mornings to improve the profile of the 
Council and strengthened the link between councillors and their constituents;

2.16 Guinness Partnership and Portsmouth City Council be requested to supply 
the Council each year with a copy of their Housing Annual Report together 
with a breakdown of the performance statistics relating to this Borough;

2.17 The officers be requested to compile a list of sheltered housing schemes 
within the Borough and publish this on the Council’s website; and

2.18 a link to the definition of Sheltered Housing be included in the Home Choice 
website.

Appendices

Appendix A – Report by the Communities and Housing Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Panel 

Background Papers

Survey Results Pack
Findings Pack

The Panel’s report was agreed and signed off for publication by:

Head of Service: 19.10.16
Head of Finance: 09.11.16
Head of Legal: 01.11.16

Contact: Councillor Diana Patrick
Title: Scrutiny Lead for the Communities and Housing Scrutiny and Policy 

Development Panel
Telephone: 02392 482480
E-Mail: diana.patrick@havant.gov.uk 

http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD806&ID=806&RPID=500406199&sch=doc&cat=14152&path=14065%2c14067%2c14152
http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD805&ID=805&RPID=500406198&sch=doc&cat=14152&path=14065%2c14067%2c14152
mailto:diana.patrick@havant.gov.uk


APPENDIX A

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Scrutiny Board

22 November 2016
 
Review of Independent Sheltered Housing in the Borough 
FOR RECOMMENDATION

KEY DECISION NO

REPORT BY: Communities and Housing Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The review was established to investigate issues with residents living in 
independent sheltered accommodation within the Borough. Guinness 
Partnership and Portsmouth City Council schemes were selected as the main 
two providers of independent sheltered housing in Havant.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended to Cabinet that;

2.11 six monthly liaison meetings be arranged with the Guinness Partnership and 
Portsmouth City Council for Councillors (Portfolio Holders) and officers 
(Heads Of Service) to discuss high-level strategic issues within housing 
schemes  and community issues in the Borough;

2.12 Monthly contact discussions be arranged between officers at the Council and 
Guinness Partnership / Portsmouth City Council housing teams to discuss 
housing related issues and concerns relating to residents the Borough; 

2.13 A clear guideline on the process of raising issues concerning residents living 
within schemes provided by housing associations be circulated to all 
members;

2.14 Guinness Partnership be recommended to improve its communication and 
performance recording to overcome the clear disparity between the 
expectations of their customers and the service it provides;

2.15 Councillors be encouraged to regularly visit sheltered housing schemes within 
their ward e.g. attend coffee mornings to improve the profile of the Council 
and strengthened the link between councillors and their constituents;



2.16 Guinness Partnership and Portsmouth City Council be requested to supply the 
Council each year with a copy of their Housing Annual Report together with a 
breakdown of the performance statistics relating to this Borough;

2.17 The officers be requested to compile a list of sheltered housing schemes 
within the Borough and publish this on the Council’s website; and

2.18 a link to the definition of Sheltered Housing be included in the Home Choice 
website.

2.2 It is recommended to the Scrutiny Board that the Crime and Disorder Panel 
include in their review of the Safer Havant Partnership, how the agencies work 
together to resolve anti social behaviour in sheltered accommodation.

3.0 STRATEGY

3.1 The project links with the key aim in the Corporate Strategy to work with 
partners to help ensure health and well being of our residents

4.0 LEGAL

4.1 There are no legal considerations arising directly from this report.  

5.0 RESOURCES

5.1 The proposed meetings recommended at 2.1 wou
[...]
nd Policy 

Development Panel
Telephone: 

http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD806&ID=806&RPID=500406199&sch=doc&cat=14152&path=14065%2c14067%2c14152
http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD805&ID=805&RPID=500406198&sch=doc&cat=14152&path=14065%2c14067%2c14152


E-Mail: diana.patrick@havant.gov.uk 

mailto:diana.patrick@havant.gov.uk




NON EXEMPT

             
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET 15 March 2017

DELEGATION BY HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL OF CERTAIN LITTER 
ENFORCEMENT FUNCTIONS TO EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL

Report by Tim Pointer 
Neighbourhood Support Team Leader

FOR DECISION 

KEY DECISION: Yes

1.0 Purpose of Report

 The Cabinet is requested to authorise the delegation of certain litter 
enforcement functions to East Hampshire District Council.

 
2.0      Recommendation

That the Executive Director of Operations, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead for the Environment and Neighbourhood Quality, be 
authorised to delegate the following enforcement functions to EHDC:

 Littering under section 87 Environmental Protection Act 1990 as 
amended by the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 
2005;

 Failure to provide an authorised officer with correct details under 
section 88 Environment Protection Act 1990 as amended and

 The Havant Dogs (Fouling of Land Act)1997; and
 Orders made under the Antisocial Behaviour Crime and Policing 

Act 2014

3.0 Subject of Report 

In May 2014 Havant Borough Council (HBC), seeking a “zero 
tolerance” approach to littering, commenced a pilot scheme to engage 
a private contractor (Kingdom) to provide a uniformed patrol and back 
office service to enforce the following offences:-



 Littering under section 87 Environmental Protection Act 1990 as 
amended by the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 
2005.

 Failure to provide an authorised officer with correct details under 
section 88 Environment Protection Act 1990 as amended and

 The Havant Dogs (Fouling of Land Act)1997 an
[...]
Local 
Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) Regulations 
2012 allows for a Local Authority to arrange for the discharge of certain 
functions to another Local Authority.

4.3 Strategy: Improving and creating a better quality of place.



4.4 Risks: The financial to HBC is that not enough money would be 
recouped to cover the monies paid to EHDC. This risk will be mitigated 
by quality control, set performance indicators and regular contract 
management meetings.

5.5 Communications: An internal and external communication strategy 
will be developed between both authorities.

Agreed and signed off by:

Head of Legal: 1/3/17
Head of Finance: 31/1/17
Head of Service: 7/3/17
Executive Director: 1/3/17
Cabinet Lead: 1/3/17

Contact Officer: Tim Pointer
Job Title: Neighbourhood Support Team Leader
Telephone: 02392 446606
E-Mail: tim.pointer@havant.gov.uk





NON EXEMPT

             
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET 15 March 2017

THE ADOPTION OF PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS (DOGS) 
UNDER ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AND POLICE ACT 2014 TO 
REPLACE EXISTING BYELAWS

Report by Tim Pointer 
Neighbourhood Support Team Leader

FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

KEY DECISION: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

 The Council is requested to approve the use of Public Space 
Protection orders (PSPO) – Dogs for the Borough of Havant.

 
2.0      Recommendation

That the Cabinet recommends to Council that it:

2.1 authorises the making of the proposed Public Space Protection 
Orders – Dogs (Havant Borough Council) 2017 in relation to

 failing to dispose of dog faeces
 the control of dogs in designated children’s play 

areas
 the control of dogs within cemeteries
 the exclusion of dogs from gated and fenced tennis 

courts
 failing to put a dog on a lead when directed to do so
 seasonal exclusion of dogs from blue flag beaches

2.2 agrees to the use of £80 fixed penalty notices to tackle offences 
disclosed; and

2.3 delegates authority to the Service Manager Neighbourhood 
Support in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to carry out all 
necessary publicity required by virtue of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (Publication of Public 
Spaces Protection Orders) Regulations.



3.0 Subject of Report 

Since 1990 Havant Borough Council (HBC) has utilised local byelaws 
and other legislation in place to control problems related to dogs.  This 
include the offence of failing to remove dog faeces, requirements for 
dogs to be held on a lead and seasonal dog bans from particular areas.  

3.1      The Crime, Anti-Social Behaviour and Police Act 2014 created new 
powers to replace previous and existing legislation for the control of 
dogs in public areas. The legislation also places a requirement on the 
council to publicise the nature and extent of the orders. 

3.2 These new powers provide a clearer and more consistent approach to 
dog control and make it easier for everyone to understand what a dog 
owner’s responsibilities are.  They also provide an opportunity for the 
Council to reinforce its message of “zero tolerance” in relation to 
littering. 

3.3 The new legislation also identified the need to balance the 
requirements of dog owners and other members of the community. 

They will also allow the Council to increase the penalties in line with 
littering for those committing offences with fines of £80 being 
introduced.

3.4     It is recognised that the vast majority of dog owners are considerate to 
others needs and to the environment but a scoping study of the 
demand placed on Council services revealed community concerns over 
the owners failing

 to clear up after their dogs
 to control their dogs in designated children’s play areas
 to control their dogs in cemeteries
 to observe seasonal “blue flag” restrictions.

It was also noted that there was an increase in reports of dogs not 
being on a lead or under control in the street and also being allowed to 
run free in fenced play areas such as tennis courts.

3.5 To test current public attitude to these issues a predominantly online 
consultation process was carried out between 2nd January to 10th 
February 2017 using social media and Havant Borough Council’s 
Website. This was complimented by a poster campaign in the town 
centres, smaller notices in affected parks with hard copies available in 
the Plaza foyer, both Portsmouth City Council housing offices and 
Beachlands Office.  

3.6 The council received 606 completed surveys and several submissions 
from councillors and interested organisations. Of those that answered 



the question, 583 (96%) were residents of the borough and 383 (64%) 
were dog owners. In response to questions about the proposed order, 
the following was noted (percentages are of those that answered the 
particular question:

 584 (96%) agreed it should be an offence for failing to dispose of 
dog faeces

 444 (73%) agreed that dogs should be kept on leads in certain 
play areas

 462 (76%) agreed dogs should be kept on leads within 
cemeteries.

 418 (69%) agreed with a continuation of the seasonal exclusion 
of dogs from blue flag beaches in Hayling Island.

 450 (74%) agreed that dogs should be banned from gated and 
fenced tennis courts.

 508 (84%) agreed that it should be an offence to fail to put a dog 
on a lead when asked by an authorised officer.

 320 (53%) agreed that there should be a limit on the number of 
dogs to be walked by one person

            The full consultation report is attached at appendix “A”

3.7 The Council also sought the views of the Kennel Club and the Dogs 
Trust both were supportive of the approach taken by the council 
generally but felt that any issues relating to the number of dogs being 
walked by an individual could be appropriately dealt with by the ability 
to require that dogs be placed on a lead. It is not therefore proposed to 
proceed with this particular offence. 

3.8 The Kennel Club and Dogs Trust also raised concerns over the impact 
that suc
[...]
Disagree Disagree 

Strongly 

Disagree 

Don't 

know 



19 
 

 

Thank you for completing this questionnaire. When completed please return to: 

Neighbourhood Support 
Havant Borough Council 
The Plaza 

Civic Centre Road 

Havant 

PO9 2AX



20 
 

Appendix B: Dogs Trust Submission 
 



21 
 

 



22 
 

Appendix C: The Kennel Club Submission 

 

 



23 
 

 
 

 

 

 



24 
 

 
 

 

 



25 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



26 
 

 

 

 


























	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	CAB 220217

	6 Recommendation from the Scrutiny Board - Review of Independent Sheltered Housing in the Borough
	Appendix A

	7 Delegation by Havant Borough Council of Certain Litter Enforcement Functions to East Hampshire District Council
	8 The Adoption of Public Space Protection orders (Dogs) Under Anti Social Behaviour and Police Act 2014 To Replace Existing Byelaws
	Consultation Report EXTERNAL

	10 Recommendation from the Scrutiny Board - Review of Shared Management Arrangements with East Hampshire District Council
	Appendix A

	11 Recommendation from the Scrutiny Board - Review of Transfer of IT Services to the Five Councils
	Appendix A

	12 Havant Lottery Proposal
	13 Hayling Seafront Masterplan



Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet

15 March 2017

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 March 2017

Present 

Councillor Briggs (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Pike, Guest, Turner and Wilson

62 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Cheshire.

63 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 and 22 February 2017 
were approved as a correct record.

64 Matters Arising

There were no matters arising from the last meetings of the Cabinet.

65 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

66 Chairman's Report

There were no matters the Chairman wished to report.

67 Recommendation from the Scrutiny Board - Review of Independent 
Sheltered Housing in the Borough

Councillor Diana Patrick, as Scrutiny Lead, was invited to join the meeting to 
present the findings and recommendations of the Communities and Housing 
Scrutiny Panel following its review of independent sheltered housing in the 
Borough.  

Councillor Patrick gave an account of the extensive review undertaken by the 
Panel, focusing on a cross-section of accommodation providers operating 
within the Borough and providing accommodation for elderly residents.  
Councillor Patrick also briefed the Cabinet on responses received from the 
accommodation providers in relation to concerns and issues highlighted by their 
residents and how the accommodation providers had sought to address these.  



2
Cabinet

15 March 2017

Cabinet noted that changes to tenancy agreements had impacted some 
residents however these had arisen through changes to funding provision and 
all residents had been advised of the changes.  Officers further advised that, 
since the scrutiny review had been completed, no further complaints had been 
received by the Council.  Confirmation was given that monthly meetings with 
officers and accommodation providers as recommended in paragraph 2.12 of 
the report were now in place however the higher-level strategic meetings 
referred to in paragraph 2.11 were yet to happen.

Cabinet members were minded to support the recommendations put forward by 
the Scrutiny Board subject upon confirmation from Councillor Patrick that the 
scrutiny work would be revisiting the issue.

RESOLVED that the following recommendations from the Scrutiny Board be 
endorsed and approved by Cabinet:

(1) six monthly liaison meetings be arranged with the Guinness Partnership and 
Portsmouth City Council for Councillors (Portfolio Holders) and officers 
(Heads Of Service) to discuss high-level strategic issues within housing 
schemes  and community issues in the Borough;

(2) Monthly contact discussions be arranged between officers at the Council and 
Guinness Partnership / Portsmouth City Council housing teams to discuss 
housing related issues and concerns relating to residents the Borough; 

(3) A clear guideline on the process of raising issues concerning residents living 
within schemes provided by housing associations be circulated to all 
members;

(4) Guinness Partnership be recommended to improve its communication and 
performance recording to overcome the clear disparity between the 
expectations of their customers and the service it provides;

(5) Councillors be encouraged to regularly visit sheltered housing schemes within 
their ward e.g. attend coffee mornings to improve the profile of the Council 
and strengthened the link between councillors and their constituents;

(6) Guinness Partnership and Portsmouth City Council be requested to supply the 
Council each year with a copy of their Housing Annual Report together with a 
breakdown of the performance statistics relating to this Borough;

(7) The officers be requested to compile a list of sheltered housing schemes 
within the Borough and publish this on the Council’s website; and

(8) A link to the definition of Sheltered Housing be included in the Home Choice 
website.

68 Delegation by Havant Borough Council of Certain Litter Enforcement 
Functions to East Hampshire District Council



3
Cabinet

15 March 2017

Councillor Tony Briggs presented a report and recommendation to Cabinet 
seeking authorisation for the delegation of certain litter enforcement functions to 
East Hampshire District Council in seeking to take forward the Council’s 
established position in relation to its zero tolerance approach to littering.

RESOLVED that the Executive Director (Operations), in consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead for the Environment and Neighbourhood Quality, be authorised to 
delegate the following enforcement functions to East Hampshire District 
Council:

 Littering under section 87 Environmental Protection Act 1990 as 
amended by the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 
2005;

 Failure to provide an authorised officer with correct details under 
section 88 Environment Protection Act 1990 as amended and

 The Havant Dogs (Fouling of Land Act)1997; and
 Orders made under the Antisocial Behaviour Crime and Policing 

Act 2014.

69 The Adoption of Public Space Protection orders (Dogs) Under Anti Social 
Behaviour and Police Act 2014 To Replace Existing Byelaws

Councillor Tony Briggs presented a report seeking a recommendation to 
Council to approve the use of the Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) – 
Dogs for the Borough of Havant.

In noting that the matter would be put to full Council for approval on 29 March, 
and in accepting additional wording to the recommendation to exclude dogs 
from gated children’s play areas, Cabinet members requested that a plan 
showing the location of the play areas in question be circulated to all members 
of the Council.

RECOMMENDED to full Council that it:

(1) authorises the making of the proposed Public Space Protection Orders – 
Dogs (Havant Borough Council) 2017 in relation to

 failing to dispose of dog faeces
 the control of dogs in designated children’s play areas
 the control of dogs within cemeteries
 the exclusion of dogs from gated children’s play areas 

and fenced tennis courts
 failing to put a dog on a lead when directed to do so
 seasonal exclusion of dogs from blue flag beaches

(2) agrees to the use of £80 fixed penalty notices to tackle offences 
disclosed; and



4
Cabinet

15 March 2017

(3) delegates authority to the Service Manager Neighbourhood Support in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder to carry out all necessary publicity 
required by virtue of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014 (Publication of Public Spaces Protection Orders) Regulations.

70 Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following items as:-

(i) it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
as specified in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
the Local Government Act 1972; and

(ii) in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

The reports to be considered were exempt under Paragraph 3 – Information 
relating to the financial affairs or business Affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information).

71 Recommendation from the Scrutiny Board - Review of Shared 
Management Arrangements with East Hampshire District Council

(this item was taken in camera)

Councillor Lance Quantrill was invited to join the meeting as Scrutiny Lead to 
present the findings and recommendations of the Marketing, Business 
Development and Five Councils Scrutiny Panel arising from its review of the 
shared senior management arrangements between Havant Borough and East 
Hampshire District Councils.

RESOLVED that consideration be given to offering consultancy services to 
aspiring Councils on successful partnership work.

72 Recommendation from the Scrutiny Board - Review of Transfer of IT 
Services to the Five Councils

(this item was taken in camera)

Councillor Lance Quantrill was invited to join the meeting as Scrutiny Lead to 
present the findings and recommendations of the Marketing, Business 
Development and Five Councils Scrutiny Panel arising from its review into the 
transfer of IT as part of the Five Councils Contract.

RESOLVED that the findings as set in the report be noted.

73 Havant Lottery Proposal



5
Cabinet

15 March 2017

(This item was taken in camera)

Councillor Leah Turner presented a report and recommendation to Cabinet 
seeking authority to introduce a Havant Borough Council online lottery scheme 
(The Havant Lottery) the purpose of which was to raise funds for local charities, 
voluntary organisations and good causes in the Borough.

RESOLVED as set out in the restricted minute.

74 Hayling Seafront Masterplan

(This item was taken in camera)

Councillor Tim Pike presented a report setting out progress on the Hayling 
Seafront Masterplan and seeking funding approval to proceed with initial 
investigations as outlined in the report.
 
RESOLVED as set out in the restricted minute.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.03 pm

……………………………

Chairman


